## **BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-06**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD APPROVING EXCHANGE OF PROPERTY WITH THE TOWN OF HOMECROFT PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 5-22-22-10 AND 36-1-11-8

WHEREAS, the Greenwood Fleet Maintenance Department has one (1) 2018 Dodge Charger vehicle that it no longer utilizes that it would like to sell to the Town of Homecroft;

WHEREAS, the City of Greenwood makes no representations or warranties regarding the condition of the 2018 Dodge Charger;

WHEREAS, the Town of Homecroft is willing to assume all risk regarding the 2018 Dodge Charger and to pay Ten Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$10,000.00) in consideration for the vehicle; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenwood and the Town of Homecroft have determined that it would be in their mutual best interests to exchange the property pursuant to Ind. Code § 5-22-22-10 and Ind. Code § 36-1-11-8;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, INDIANA THAT:

The Board of Public Works and Safety hereby approves the sale of the vehicle without representation or warranties to the Town of Homecroft for the purchase price of Ten Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$10,000.00).

The Board of Public Works and Safety authorizes and delegates authority to the Mayor to take any and all future actions necessary to effectuate the terms of the Sale.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF GREENWOOD, INDIANA this 15th day of April, 2024, by a vote of 3 ayes, 0 nays.

**BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY** 

Kevin A. Hoover

Jeffrey Colvin

Shan Rutherford

ATTEST:

Amanda Leach, Board Clerk